

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO. 3469 OF 1992

Union of India

...Plaintiff

V/s.

M/s Byramjee Jeejeebhoy Pvt. Ltd. and Ors.

...Defendants

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2019 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 327 OF 2018**

Mr. Mainak Adhikary i/b Ms. Anamika Malhotra for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Darshit K. Jain i/b Ms. Divya D. Jain for the Defendant No.1.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 24th JUNE, 2025**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Adhikary, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff-Union of India and submits that some time be granted to take instructions in the matter.

2. Mr. Jain, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant No.1 submits that the Suit has become infructuous as the Hon'ble Supreme Court has already held that the subject lands are not waste lands.

3. Considering that this is a Suit of the year 1992, let the Union of India expeditiously take instructions on the withdrawal of the Suit. List on **21st July, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)